

No. 14-50196

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DE LEON, NICOLE DIMETMAN,
VICTOR HOLMES, and MARK PHARISS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, *in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas*; GREG ABBOTT, *in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General*; GERARD RICKHOFF, *in his official capacity as Bexar County Clerk*; and DAVID LAKEY, *in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health Services*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Texas
Case 5:13-cv-00982

**Re-filed Brief Supporting Defendants-
Appellants of *Amici Curiae* U.S. Pastor Council
and Coalition of African American Pastors**

Leif A. Olson
THE OLSON FIRM, P.L.L.C.
PMB 188
4830 Wilson Road, Suite 300
Humble, Texas 77396
leif@olsonappeals.com
(281) 849-8382

Counsel for *amici*

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Case 14-50196, *Cleopatra DeLeon, et al., v. Rick Perry, et al.*

Contents

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest and Independence of the <i>Amici</i>	vi
Issue for Review.....	vii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
A. The district court’s conjuration of a new fundamental right exceeded its authority.	2
B. Maintaining the traditional definition of marriage is rational.	5
1. Texas is accorded deference in legislating for itself.....	5
2. Texas could define “marriage” in any one of several ways.....	6
3. The definition Texas chose is rational way to advance its legitimate interest..	7
4. Texas’s laws rationally favor having children raised by both their biological mother and a biological father.	10
5. The district court’s injunction was error.....	11
C. Texas’s codification of the definition of marriage attaints no one.	13
Conclusion and Prayer.....	14
Certificate of Compliance.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i>	
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	1
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i>	
970 F. Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	10
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i>	
947 F. Supp.2d 1170 (D. Utah 2014)	6
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i>	
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 14
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i>	
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	3
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i>	
975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	6, 8, 10
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i>	
93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Goodridge v. Massachusetts Dept. of Public Health</i>	
798 N.E. 941 (Mass. 2003)	3
<i>Heller v. Doe</i>	
509 U.S. 312 (1993)	5, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i>	
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	2, 10
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i>	
427 U.S. 307 (1976)	5, 8
<i>Milford v. Worcester</i>	
7 Mass. 48 (1810)	3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i>	
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2014)	12

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services
433 U.S. 425 (1977)5, 13

Pennoyer v. Neff
95 U.S. 714 (1877)4

Perry v. Schwarzenegger
704 F. Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 10

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 12

Roe v. Wade
410 U.S. 113 (1973)7

Romer v. Evans
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 2, 7

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 2, 12

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) 1

Sevcik v. Sandoval
911 F. Supp.2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) 3, 4

Simms v. Simms
175 U.S. 162 (1899)4

United States v. Windsor
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....4

Washington v. Glucksberg
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 2, 3

Statutes

2012 Washington Session Laws pp. 200–203 7

TEXAS FAMILY CODE § 6.204 6

WASHINGTON REVISED CODE § 26.04.010 7

WASHINGTON REVISED CODE § 26.04.020 7

Constitutional Authorities

TEXAS CONSTITUTION art. I, § 32 6

Other Authorities

FEDERALIST No. 51..... 1

Sunstein, Cass R., *Problems with Rules*
83 CAL. L. REV. 953 (1995) 8

Other Sources

Bosman, Julie, “Obama Sharply Assails Absent Black Fathers”
New York Times, June 16, 2008 11

Ellis, Bruce J., *et al.*, “Impact of fathers on risky sexual behavior
in daughters: A genetically and environmentally controlled
sibling study”
24 DEV. & PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 317 (Feb. 2012)..... 11

McKinney, Cliff, and Kimberly Renk, “Differential Parenting
Between Mothers and Fathers: Implications for Late
Adolescents”
29 JOURNAL OF FAMILY ISSUES 806 (June 2008)..... 11

National Fatherhood Initiative, “Father Facts”
<http://www.fatherhood.org/father-absence-statistics> 11
